

DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY, COLORADO  
Court Address: 1437 Bannock Street  
Denver, CO 80202

---

**Plaintiffs:** FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC., a Colorado non-profit corporation, STEVE WALDSTEIN, an individual, and ZELDA HAWKINS, an individual.

v.

**Defendants:** CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a public entity; and DEBRA JOHNSON, in her capacity as clerk and recorder of the City and County of Denver.

---

Plaintiff's Attorneys:

John Case, Esq. Atty reg. # 2431  
Benson & Case, LLP  
1660 So. Albion Street, Suite 1100  
Denver, Colorado 80222

Phone Number: (303) 757-8300  
FAX Number: (303) 753-0444  
E-mail: [case@bensoncase.com](mailto:case@bensoncase.com)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

---

Case No.: 2013CV032444

Ctrm.: 376

Judge:  
Honorable  
Herbert L. Stern, III

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. MS. JOHNSON ABUSED HER DISCRETION AND VIOLATED THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE DENVER CITY CHARTER IN REJECTING PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION ON THE GROUND THAT ORDINANCE 170 WAS “ADMINISTRATIVE” RATHER THAN “LEGISLATIVE” IN CHARACTER .....2

A. **Ordinance 170 constituted and unprecedented change to Denver’s land use policy regarding parks and, thus, was “legislative”**.....3

B. **The City Charter itself recognizes that Ordinances such as Ordinance 170 are “legislative”**.....6

C. **Ordinance 170 and the action proposed by Plaintiff’s Petition announced new public policy and, thus, were “legislative”**.....7

i. Ordinance 170 and the action proposed by Plaintiffs’ Petition were “legislative because they concerned subjects that were permanent in character rather than temporary in effect......8

ii. Ordinance 170 and the action proposed by Plaintiffs’ Petition were “legislative” because constituted new declarations of public policy as opposed to acts necessary to carry out existing public policy......11

D. **Ordinance 170 is subject to challenge and repeal via referendum because the City Charter renders the right of referendum applicable to any ordinance.**.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Bernzen v. City of Boulder*,  
525 P.2d 416 (Colo. 1974) .....3

*Brooks v. Zabka*,  
450 P.2d 653 (Colo. 1969) .....3

*Burks v. City of Lafayette*,  
349 P.2d 692 (Colo. 1960) .....12

*City of Aurora v. Zwerdinger*,  
571 P.2d 1074 (Colo. 1977) .....12-13

*City of Idaho Springs v. Blackwell*,  
731 P.2d 1250 (Colo. 1987) .....3,7, 9,10

*Margolis v. District Court*,  
638 P.2d 297 (Colo. 1981) .....3

*Vagneur v. City of Aspen*,  
295 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2013) .....3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10

**CONSTITUTION AND CHARTER:**

City and County of Denver Charter § 2.4.5 .....*passim*

City and County of Denver Charter § 8.3.1 .....11

City and County of Denver Charter § 8.3.2.....2

City and County of Denver Charter § 8.3.4 .....12

Colo. Const. Art. V § 1 .....3

**STATUTES AND ORDINANCES:**

Denver Mun. Code § 59-4 .....4

Ordinance 168, Series of 2013 .....	1,4,6
Ordinance 170, Series of 2013 .....	<i>passim</i>
